

FILED
Feb 14, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 307174

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES MOE,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE SUSAN L. HAHN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
1. The court did not deprive Moe of his right to present an alibi defense, and the court’s finding that the offense occurred during the summer of 2011 is supported by the evidence	7
2. The State concedes that there was insufficient evidence to support the court’s finding of guilt on Count 2	10
3. The State concedes that the court’s finding that Moe had the current or future ability to pay legal financial obligations should be struck	13
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 63 Wn.App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116, 837 P.2d 646 (1991)	13
<u>State v. Bertrand</u> , 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	13
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 35 Wn.2d 379, 213 P.2d 305 (1949).....	7
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	10
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	10
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 72 Wn.2d 842, 435 P.2d 526 (1967).....	11
<u>State v. Eisenshank</u> , 10 Wn.App. 921, 521 P.2d 239 (1974).....	12
<u>State v. Galbreath</u> , 69 Wn.2d 664, 419 P.2d 800 (1966)	11, 12
<u>State v. Galisia</u> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Gower</u> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 288 P.3d 655, 670 (2012).....	11
<u>State v. Hovig</u> , 149 Wn.App. 1, 202 P.3d 318, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1020 (2009).....	11
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	7
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 19 Wn.App. 200, 574 P.2d 741 (1978).....	8
<u>State v. Pitts</u> , 62 Wn.2d 294, 382 P.2d 508 (1963).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	10
<u>State v. Vars</u> , 157 Wn.App. 482, 237 P.3d 378 (2010)	11, 12
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Additional Authorities

People v. Carbajal, 114 Ca.App. 4th 978,
8 Cal.Rptr.3d 206 (2003) 12

Constitutional Provisions

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution 7
article I, section 22 7

Statutes and Rules

RCW 9A.88.010 10, 12
RAP 10.3(b) 3
